
                                                       GENERAL PRICE LIST 
These prices are effective as of August 2, 2022, but are subject to change without notice. 

 
The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. 

However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other 

requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the 

statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected. 

MINIMUM SERVICES OF THE FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF:  
The fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you 
select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials and forwarding or 
receiving remains.) This fee includes the following: 

• Personnel available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year to respond to initial call 

• Arrangement Conference 

• Coordinating service plans with cemetery, crematory, and/or other parties involved in the final 
disposition of the deceased 

• Clerical assistance in the completion of various forms and permits associated with a service 
Also covers overhead, including facility maintenance, equipment and inventory costs, insurance and 
administration expenses, and governmental compliance. 
 
Overtime hours / weekend / holiday arrangement conference surcharge 

$2,175.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
$175.00 

 

PREPARATION OF THE BODY: 
Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you 
select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually 
have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or 
immediate burial. 

• Embalming  

• Dressing, Casketing, bathing and/or cosmetizing of deceased  

• Minimum preparation for 30-minute identification time for immediate family only (30 maximum 
minutes per State Statute)   

• Refrigeration (It is the policy of our firm to require refrigeration of un-embalmed remains. This charge 
is assessed every 3 days.)  

• Special restoration of autopsy or organ donor individual  
• Obese charge (greater than 300 lbs.) 
• Obese Charge (greater than 500 lbs) 

 
 
 

$895.00 
$315.00 
$295.00 
 

$325.00 

$225.00 

$350.00 

$650.00 

USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF: 
Use of Facilities and Staff Services for Visitation (Our services include set-up of visitation area, placement of 
encased remains, display of floral arrangements, supervision of attendance during the visitation.)  
 
Use of Facilities and Staff Services for Funeral Service in Our Chapel. (Our Services include coordinating the 
funeral arrangements, supervision of funeral, and staff to assist with the funeral ceremony.)   
 
Staff Services for Funeral Service at Other Facility (Our Services include coordinating the funeral arrangements, 
supervision of funeral, and staff to assist with the funeral ceremony.)  
 
Use of Facilities and Staff Services for Memorial Service in Our Chapel (without casketed remains present) Our 
services include coordinating the memorial service arrangements, supervision of the memorial service, and staff 
to assist with the service.  
 
Continued on next page 
Staff Services for Memorial Service other facility (without casketed remains present) Our services include  
Coordinating the memorial service arrangements, supervision of the memorial service, and staff to assist with 
the service.  

 
$395.00 
 
 
$595.00 
 
 
$495.00 
 
 
$595.00 
 
 
 
 
$495.00 
 
 

                                               
                                    Cope Memorial Chapel 

                                                                 458 County Road 6100  Kirtland, New Mexico 87417  505-598-9636 

 

 

    



 
Staff Services for Graveside Service (Our services include accompaniment of remains to cemetery, supervision 
of graveside service, and staff to assist with the service.)  

 
$495.00 
 

TRANSPORTATION: 
Transfer of deceased from place of death to funeral home (within a 50-mile radius)  
Additional distance will be charged at $3.25 per mile. 
 
Additional Mileage to or from Albuquerque, NM. 
 
Funeral vehicle (within a 50-mile radius)   
Additional distance will be charged at $3.25 per mile. 
 
Family vehicle (e.g. Limousine) (within a 50-mile radius) This charge includes vehicle use for three hours. 
$250.00 Each additional hour is $75.00  
Additional distance will be charged at $3.25 per mile. 
 
Courier vehicle (within a 50-mile radius)   
Additional distance will be charged at $3.25 per mile. 
 
Flower car/Utility vehicle (within a 50-mile radius) 
Additional Distance will be charged $3.25 per mile. 

 
$520.00 
 
 
$425.00 
 
$390.00 
 
 
$295.00 
 
 
 
$130.00 
 
 
$130.00 

FORWARDING REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME: 
This charge includes transfer of remains, minimum service of staff, necessary authorizations, embalming, use of 
preparation room and transportation to local airport or other place of shipment within a 50-mile radius and 
Courier vehicle (excluding shipping charges and shipping container). This charge does not include visitation or 
ceremonies. This charge applies to shipment within the continental U.S. only. 

 
$2,565.00 

RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME: 
This charge includes transfer of remains, minimum service of staff, transportation from local airport or other 
shipping destination within a 50-mile radius and transportation of remains to cemetery or crematory also 
within a 50-mile radius. This charge does not include visitation or ceremonies. 

 
$2,265.00 

DIRECT CREMATION: 
If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase 
the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with an outside covering). The 
containers we provide are alternative containers and other cremation containers made of other composite 
materials. See descriptions below. We also offer a selection of cremation oriented caskets. Our charges for 
direct cremation (without ceremony) include transfer of remains, transportation to crematory, refrigeration, 
minimum services of staff and the Courier vehicle. The crematory fee is included.  

1. Direct cremation with container provided by the purchaser (All such containers must meet any 
applicable state or crematory requirements.)  

2. Direct cremation with a Cardboard Alternative Container-Heavy Cardboard.  
Memorial Service: 
(Cremation or Interment Handled Elsewhere)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
$2,405.00 
 
$2,495.00 
 
$595.00 

IMMEDIATE BURIAL:  
Our charges for immediate burial (without any rites or ceremonies at the funeral home, graveside or elsewhere) 
include transfer or remains, transportation to cemetery, Courier Vehicle, refrigeration and minimum services 
staff. 
 

1. Immediate burial with container provided by the purchaser (All such containers must meet any 
applicable state or cemetery requirements.)  

2. Immediate burial with minimum casket   
3. Immediate burial with casket selected from our facility (In addition to cost of casket-see Casket Price 

List) 
  

ALTERNATIVE CONTAINERS:  

(Refer to the Casket Price List as provided at the funeral home.) 

 

 

$2,410.00 

$5,695.00 

$2,410.00 

 

$2,245.00-   
 $95.00 

CASKETS:  

(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.) 

$6,395.00 - 
$1,895.00 



CREMATION CONTAINERS:  

(Refer to the Casket Price List as provided at the funeral home.) 

$2,245.00 -
$95.00 

OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS:  

(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.) 

$2,420.00 - 
$250.00 

URNS:  

(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.) 

$2,785.00 -
$35.00 

FLOWERS : As Selected 

OTHER: 
Acknowledgement Cards (per 25) $25.00 

Air Tray / Combination Unit suitable for shipping $275.00 

Casket cart and straps rental $125.00 

Casket panel insert $190.00 

Cemetery Equipment Usage and Set-Up Charge, Includes delivery and set up of lower device, and chairs. Does 
not include fees for opening and closing (Non-Perpetual Care Cemetery) (Plus Mileage, If Applicable) 

As Incurred 

Clergy Honorarium As Incurred 

Crematory Fee $415.00 

Cross/Crucifix $25.00 

Disaster Pouch $125.00 

DVD Memorial Tribute Initial Copy up to 35 pictures  
Additional Pictures up to 50  

 Additional DVD’s  

$195.00 
$1.00/ picture 
$15.00 /Copy 

Filing of Death certificate (for outside family or funeral home) $225.00 

Filing of paperwork for insurance proceeds used to secure a funeral account balance Greater of 
$350.00 or 
 4% of balance  

Flag Case From $110.00 

International Shipping Arrangements $595.00 

Jewish Burial Shroud $115.00 

Mailing Cremated Remains (Packaging and mailing with the continental US) $195.00 

Mailing of certified death certificates – US certified mail  $25.00 

Memorial Candle $20.00 

Memorial Packages From $240.00 

Memorial Webcast (48 Hour Notice Required) $225.00 

Motor Escort- One (Local Farmington, Kirtland, Aztec) additional charge for out of town services $225.00 

Musician Honorarium As Incurred 

New Mexico Death Certificates Per Copy +3.00 per order NM administrative fee $5.00 each 

New Mexico OMI handling fee $85.00 

New Mexico State Fee for Cremation Permit $230.00 

Obituary-Farmington Daily Times  As Incurred 

Out of Town Accommodations (Hotel, Meals, etc.-Per day) $200.00 

Out of Town Mileage (Per Mile, One Way) $3.25 

Pallbearer Gloves  6 Pair $30.00 

Pendelton Blanket (Robe or Shawl) From $195.00 

Prayer Cards (per 100) $100.00 

Register Book From $90.00 

Service Branch Decal $25.00 

Service Folders (Per 100) $100.00 

Saturday / Sunday/ Holiday Funeral Charge $300.00 

Temporary grave marker (color) $45.00 

Temporary surcharge for merchandise $85.00 

Ziegler Case $525.00 

 


